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(v Safety Instruction

1. Pleaseread and follow all
instructions.

2. Keep the apparatus away from
water, except for outdoor products..
3. (leanonlywithadry cloth.

4. Do notblock any ventilation
openings. Install in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions.

5. Donotinstall nearany heat
sources such as radiators, heat
registers, stoves or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that

produce heat.

6. Use only attachments/accessories
specified by the manufacturer.

7. Useonly
specified carts,
® stands, tripods,
brackets, or tables.
e Use caution to

prevent tip-over
when moving the cart/apparatus
combination.

8. Avoidinstalling in confined spaces
like bookcases.

9. Do not place near naked flame
sources, such as lighted candles.

10. Operating temperature range 5°
t045°C (41°to 113°F).

LEGAL DISCLAIMER

Music Tribe accepts no liability for
any loss which may be suffered by
any person who relies either wholly
orin part upon any description,
photograph, or statement contained
herein. Technical specifications,
appearances and other information
are subject to change without notice.
All trademarks are the property

of their respective owners. Midas,
Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake,
Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic,
TCHelicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston
Microphones and Coolaudio are
trademarks or registered trademarks
of Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.

© Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.
2024 All rights reserved.

LIMITED WARRANTY

For the applicable warranty terms
and conditions and additional
information regarding Music Tribe’s
Limited Warranty, please see
complete details online at community.
musictribe.com/support.

() Instruccion de seguridad
1. Porfavor, leaysiga todas las
instrucciones.
2. Mantenga el aparato alejado
del agua, excepto para productos
destinados al uso en exteriores.
3. Limpiesolo con un pafio seco.
4. Nobloguee ninguna abertura de
ventilacién. Instale de acuerdo con las
instrucciones del fabricante.
5. Noinstale cerca de fuentes de
calor como radiadores, registros
de calor, estufas u otros aparatos
(incluyendo amplificadores) que
generen calor.
6. Utilice solo accesorios
especificados por el fabricante.
7. Usesolo
carros, soportes,

° tripodes, soportes
0mesas
especificados.
Tenga precaucion
para evitar el vuelco al mover la
combinacin carro/aparato.
8. Fvitelainstalacién en espacios
confinados como estanterias.
9. No colocar cerca de fuentes de
llama desnuda, como velas encendidas.
10. Rango de temperatura de
funcionamiento de 5°a 45° C
(41°a113°F).

AT

NEGACION LEGAL

Music Tribe no admite ningtn tipo
de responsabilidad por cualquier
dafio o pérdida que pudiera sufrir
cualquier persona por confiar total
o parcialmente en la descripciones,
fotografias o afirmaciones
contenidas en este documento.
Las especificaciones técnicas,
imdgenesy otras informaciones

contenidas en este documento estan
sujetas a modificaciones sin previo
aviso. Todas las marcas comerciales
que aparecen aqui son propiedad

de sus respectivos duefios. Midas,
Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake,
Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic,
TCHelicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston
Microphones y Coolaudio son marcas
comerciales o marcas registradas

de Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.

© Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.
2024 Reservados todos los derechos.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Si quiere conocer los detallesy
condiciones aplicables de la garantia
asi como informacién adicional sobre
la Garantia limitada de Music Tribe,
consulte online toda la informacién
en la web community.musictribe.
com/support.

Consignes de sécurité
1. Veuillezlire et suivre toutes les
instructions.
2. Gardezl'appareil éloigné de I'eau,
sauf pour les produits destinés a une
utilisation en extérieur.
3. Nettoyez uniquementavec un
chiffon sec.
4. Nebloquezaucune ouverture de
ventilation. Installez conformément
auxinstructions du fabricant.
5. N'installez pas prés de sources de
chaleur telles que radiateurs, grilles de
chaleur, cuisiniéres ou autres appareils
(y compris les amplificateurs) qui
produisent de la chaleur.
6. Utilisez uniquement les
accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
7. \Utilisez
uniquement des
) chariots, des
supports, des
trépieds, des
supports ou des
tables spécifiés. Faites attention pour
éviter le renversement lors du
déplacement de la combinaison
chariot/appareil.

AT

8. Evitezl'installation dans
des espaces confinés comme les
bibliothéques.

9. Ne pas placer prés de sources
de flamme nue, telles que des
bougies allumées.

10. Plage de température de
fonctionnement de 5°a 45° C
(41°a13)

DENI LEGAL

Music Tribe ne peut étre tenu pour
responsable pour toute perte pouvant
étre subie par toute personne se

fiant en partie ou en totalité a

toute description, photographie

ou affirmation contenue dans ce
document. Les caractéristiques,
I'apparence et d'autres informations
peuvent faire I'objet de modifications
sans notification. Toutes les marques
appartiennent a leurs propriétaires
respectifs. Midas, Klark Teknik,

Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy,
Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon,
Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones
et Coolaudio sont des marques ou
marques déposées de Music Tribe
Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global
Brands Ltd. 2024 Tous droits réservés.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Pour connaitre les termes et conditions
de garantie applicables, ainsi que

les informations supplémentaires et
détaillées sur la Garantie Limitée de
Music Tribe, consultez le site Internet
community.musictribe.com/support.

Wichtige
Sicherheitshinweise

1. Bittelesen Sie alle Anweisungen
sorgfltig durch und befolgen

Sie diese.

2. Halten Sie das Gerdt von Wasser
fern, aulSer fiir Produkte, die fiir den
AuBeneinsatz vorgesehen sind.

3. Reinigen Sie es nur mit einem
trockenen Tuch.

4. Blockieren Sie keine
Beliiftungsdffnungen. Installieren

Sie gemdl den Anweisungen

des Herstellers.

5. Installieren Sie nichtin der Nahe

von Warmequellen wie Heizkdrpern,

Heizregistern, Ofen oder anderen

Gerdten (einschlieBlich Verstarkern),

die Warme erzeugen.

6. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehorteile,

die vom Hersteller angegeben sind.
7. Verwenden

Sie nur
° spezifizierte
Wagen, Stander,
p=e  Stative,
= Halterungen oder

Tische. Achten Sie darauf, beim
Bewegen der Wagen-Geréte-
Kombination ein Umkippen

zu vermeiden.

8. Vermeiden Sie die Installation in
beengten Raumen wie Biicherregalen.
9. Nichtin der Nahe von offenen
Flammengquellen platzieren,

wie brennende Kerzen.

10. Betriehstemperaturbereich von 5°
bis 45°C (41° bis 113°F).

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Music Tribe ibernimmt keine Haftung
fiir Verluste, die Personen entstanden
sind, die sich ganz oder teilweise auf
hier enthaltene Beschreibungen,
Fotos oder Aussagen verlassen haben.
Technische Daten, Erscheinungsbild
und andere Informationen kdnnen
ohne vorherige Ankiindigung
gedandert werden. Alle Warenzeichen
sind Eigentum der jeweiligen

Inhaber. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab
Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound,
TCElectronic, TC Helicon, Behringer,
Bugera, Aston Microphones und
Coolaudio sind Warenzeichen oder
eingetragene Warenzeichen der
Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.

© Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.
2024 Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

BESCHRANKTE GARANTIE

Die geltenden Garantiebedingungen
und zusatzliche Informationen
beziiglich der von Music Tribe
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gewahrten beschrankten Garantie
finden Sie online unter community.
musictribe.com/support.

Instrucoes de
Seguran¢ Importantes
1. Porfavor, leia e siga todas as
instrucoes.
2. Mantenhaoaparelho longe da
dgua, exceto para produtos destinados
a0 uso externo.
3. Limpe apenas com um pano seco.
4. Naobloqueie nenhuma abertura
de ventilacdo. Instale de acordo com as
instrucdes do fabricante.
5. Naoinstale proximo a fontes
de calor, como radiadores, grelhas
de calor, fogdes ou outros aparelhos
(incluindo amplificadores) que
gerem calor.
6. Use apenas acessorios
especificados pelo fabricante.
7. Useapenas
carrinhos,
() suportes, tripés,
suportes ou mesas
Z*  especificados.
— Tenha cuidado
para evitar tombamentos ao mover a
combinagdo carrinho/aparelho.
8. Eviteinstalar em espacos
confinados, como estantes.
9. Néo coloque perto de fontes de
chama nua, como velas acesas.
10. Intervalo de temperatura de
operacdo de 5°a45°C (41°a 113°F).

LEGAL RENUNCIANTE

0 Music Tribe ndo se responsabiliza
por perda alguma que possa ser
sofrida por qualquer pessoa que
dependa, seja de maneira completa
ou parcial, de qualquer descricéo,
fotografia, ou declaragdo aqui
contidas. Dados técnicos, aparéncias
e outras informacdes estao sujeitas
amodificacdes sem aviso prévio.
Todas as marcas sao propriedade
de seus respectivos donos. Midas,
Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake,
Tannoy, Turbosound, TCElectronic,

CIE

ES

3)

FR

= (9



s B 8 B &5 B8

4 112 DUAL VCO

TCHelicon, Behringer, Bugera,
Aston Microphones e Coolaudio
540 marcas ou marcas registradas
do Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.
© Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.
2024 Todos direitos reservados.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Para obter os termos de garantia
aplicdveis e condicdes e informagdes
adicionais a respeito da garantia
limitada do Music Tribe, favor verificar
detalhes na integra através do website
community.musictribe.com/support.

Istruzioni di sicurezza
importanti
1. Perfavore, leggere e sequire tutte
e istruzioni.
2. Mantenere l'apparecchio lontano
dall'acqua, tranne per i prodotti
destinati all'uso all'aperto.
3. Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.
4. Nonostruire alcuna apertura di
ventilazione. Installare in conformita
alle istruzioni del produttore.
5. Noninstallare vicino a fonti di
calore come termosifoni, bocchette
di calore, fornelli o altri apparecchi
(compresi gli amplificatori) che
producono calore.
6. Utilizzare solo accessori specificati
dal produttore.
7. Usaresolo
carrelli, supporti,
® treppiedi, staffe o
tavoli specificati.
Prestare
— attenzione per
evitare il ribaltamento durante lo
spostamento della combinazione
carrello/apparecchio.
8. Evitare l'installazione in spazi
confinati come librerie.
9. Non posizionare vicino a fonti di
fiamma nude, come candele accese.
10. Intervallo di temperatura
di funzionamento da 5°a 45°C
41°a113°F)

DISCLAIMER LEGALE

Music Tribe non si assume alcuna
responsabilita per eventuali danni

che possono essere subiti da chiunque
siaffidiin tutto o in parte a qualsiasi
descrizione, fotografia o dichiarazione
contenuta qui. Specifiche tecniche,
aspetti e altre informazioni sono
soggette a modifiche senza preavviso.
Tutti i marchi sono di proprieta

dei rispettivi titolari. Midas, Klark
Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy,
Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon,
Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones
e Coolaudio sono marchi o marchi
registrati di Music Tribe Global Brands
Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.
2024 Tutti i diritti riservati.

GARANZIA LIMITATA

Per i termini e le condizioni di garanzia
applicabili e le informazioni aggiuntive
relative alla garanzia limitata di Music
Tribe, consultare online i dettagli
completi su community.musictribe.
com/support.

Belangrijke
veiligheidsvoorschriften
1. Leesalsjeblieftalle instructies en
volg deze op.
2. Houd het apparaat uit de buurt
van water, behalve voor producten die
bedoeld zijn voor buitengebruik.
3. Reinig alleen met een droge doek.
4. Blokker geen ventilatieopeningen.
Installeer volgens de instructies van de
fabrikant.
5. Installeer nietin de buurt van
warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren,
warmte registers, fornuizen of andere
apparaten (inclusief versterkers) die
warmte produceren.
6. Gebruikalleen accessoires die
door de fabrikant zijn gespecificeerd.
7.  Gebruik
alleen
® gespecificeerde
karren, standaards,
= statieven, beugels
— of tafels. Wees
voorzichtig om kantelen te voorkomen

bij het verplaatsen van de kar/
apparaatcombinatie.

8. \Vermijd installatie in afgesloten
ruimtes zoals boekenkasten.

9. Plaatsnietin de buurt

van naakte vlambronnen,

zoals brandende kaarsen.

10. Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik van 5°
tot 45°C (41° tot 113°F).

WETTELIJKE ONTKENNING

Music Tribe aanvaardt geen
aansprakelijkheid voor enig verlies

dat kan worden geleden door een
persoon die geheel of gedeeltelijk
vertrouwt op enige beschrijving,

foto of verklaring hierin. Technische
specificaties, verschijningen en andere
informatie kunnen zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Alle
handelsmerken zijn eigendom van hun
respectievelijke eigenaren. Midas, Klark
Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy,
Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon,
Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones
en Coolaudio zijn handelsmerken of
gedeponeerde handelsmerken van
Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music
Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2024 Alle
rechten voorbehouden.

BEPERKTE GARANTIE

Voor de toepasselijke
garantievoorwaarden en aanvullende
informatie met betrekking tot de
beperkte garantie van Music Tribe,
zie de volledige details online op
community.musictribe.com/support.

(B Viktiga
sakerhetsanvisningar

1. Vanligen [ds och folj alla
instruktioner noggrant.

2. Hall apparaten borta fran vatten,
forutom for utomhusprodukter.

3. Rengdrendast med en torr trasa.
4. Blockerainte ndgra
ventilationsdppningar. Installera enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar.

5. |Installerainte ndra ndgra
varmekallor som element,
varmeregistrar, spisar eller andra
apparater (inklusive forstarkare) som
genererar varme.
6. Anvdnd endast tillbehdr som
anges av tillverkaren.
7. Anvand
endast
® specificerade
vagnar, stall, stativ,
- fasten eller bord.
— Var forsiktig for att
undvika att vagnen/
apparatkombinationen tippar ndr
den flyttas.
8. Undvikinstallation i tranga
utrymmen som bokhyllor.
9. Placerainte ndra ppen laga,
sasom tanda ljus.
10. Driftstemperaturomrade 5°till
45° C(@1°ill 113°F).

FRISKRIVNINGSKLAUSUL

Music Tribe tar inget ansvar for

nagon forlust som kan drabbas av
nagon person som helt eller delvis
forlitar sig pa ndgon beskrivning,
fotografi eller uttalande som finns har.
Tekniska specifikationer, utseenden

och annan information kan dndras

utan féregaende meddelande. Alla
varumarken tillhor respektive dgare.
Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake,
Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic,
TCHelicon, Behringer, Bugera,

Aston Microphones och Coolaudio
drvarumarken eller registrerade
varumarken som tillhdr Music Tribe Global
Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands
Ltd. 2024 Alla Réttigheter reserverade.

BEGRANSAD GARANTI

For tillimpliga garantivillkor och
ytterligare information om Music Tribes
begransade garanti, se fullstandig
information online pd community.
musictribe.com/support.

Wazne informacje o
bezpieczenstwie

1. Prosze przeczytacisciste
przestrzegac wszystkich instrukgji.
2. Trzymajurzadzenie z dala

od wody, z wyjatkiem produktow
przeznaczonych do uzytku na
zewnatrz.

3. (zysctylko suchg szmatka.

4. Nie blokuj zadnych otworéw
wentylacyjnych. Instaluj zgodnie z
instrukcjami producenta.

5. Nieinstalujw poblizu Zrodet
ciepfa, takich jak grzejniki, rejestratory
ciepta, kuchenkilub inne urzadzenia
(w tym wzmacniacze), ktdre generuja
ciepto.

6. Uzywajtylko akcesoriéw
okreslonych przez producenta.

7. Uzywajtylko

okreslonych

M) wdzkow, stojakéw,

statywow,
=+  uchwytéw lub
— stotow. Uwazaj,
aby zapobiec przewrdceniu sie wozka/
aparatu podczas przemieszczania.
8. Unikajinstalacji w ciasnych
miejscach, takich jak regaty na ksigzki.
9. Nie umieszczaj w poblizu
Zrddet otwartego ognia, takich jak
zapalone Swieczki.
10. Zakres temperatury pracy od 5°
do 45°C (41°do 113°F).

ZASTRZEZENIA PRAWNE

Music Tribe nie ponosi
odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek
straty, ktore moga ponies¢ osoby,
ktdre polegaja w catosci lub w
czesci na jakimkolwiek opisie,
fotografii lub o$wiadczeniu
zawartym w niniejszym dokumencie.
Specyfikacje techniczne, wyglad i
inne informacje moga ulec zmianie
bez powiadomienia. Wszystkie
znaki towarowe s wtasnoscig ich
odpowiednich wtascicieli. Midas,
Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake,
Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic,
TCHelicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston
Microphones i Coolaudio s3 znakami
towarowymi lub zastrzezonymi

Quick Start Guide 5

znakami towarowymi firmy Music
Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe
Global Brands Ltd. 2024 Wszystkie
prawa zastrzezone.

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA
Aby zapoznac sie z obowiazujacymi
warunkami gwarangji i dodatkowymi
informacjami dotyczacymi
ograniczonej gwarancji Music Tribe,
zapoznaj sie ze wszystkimi szczegdtami
w trybie online pod adresem
community.musictribe.com/support.
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behringer 112

Controls

PW MOD IN - Accepts a voltage from another module
to control the pulse width.

VCO OUT - Send the VCO signal to one or two sources
via3.5mmTS cables.

WAVEFORM - Select pulse, triangle or sawtooth
waveforms for the VCO.

PULSE WIDTH - Adjusts the pulse width modulation
based on the voltage received at the PW MOD IN jack.

MOD MANUAL - Sets the ratio between the upper
and lower portions of the pulse wave.

SYNCOUT - Sends a synchronization signal
via3.5mmTS cable.

RANGE - Sets the pitch range of the V(O in octave steps.

SYNCIN - Accepts a synchronization signal
via3.5mmTS cable.

WEAK/STRONG - Determines the accuracy
of synchronization.

PITCH - Fine tunes the pitch.

MOD LEVEL - Adjusts the level of the signal connected
to the associated MOD IN jack.

MOD IN - Accepts voltages that control or modulate
the VCO pitch.

8 8 8B 8 8 8 B E
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Controles

PW MOD IN - Acepta un voltaje de otro médulo para
controlar el ancho de pulso.

VCO OUT - Envie la sefial VCO a una o dos fuentes a través
de cables TS de 3,5 mm.

WAVEFORM - Seleccione formas de onda de pulso, tridgngulo
o diente de sierra para el VCO.

PULSE WIDTH - Ajusta la modulacién de ancho de pulso
segun el voltaje recibido en el conector PW MOD IN.

MOD MANUAL - Establece la relacion entre las porciones
superior e inferior de la onda de pulso.

SYNCOUT - Envia una sefial de sincronizacion a través
de un cable TSde 3,5 mm.

RANGE - Establece el rango de tono del VCO en pasos
de octava.

SYNCIN - Acepta una sefial de sincronizacién
através de un cable TSde 3,5 mm.

WEAK/STRONG - Determina la precision de la
sincronizacion.

PITCH - Afina el tono.

MOD LEVEL - Ajusta el nivel de la sefial conectada a la toma
MOD IN asociada.

MOD IN - Acepta voltajes que controlan o modulan el tono
del VCO.

Réglages

PW MOD IN - Accepte une tension d’un autre module pour
controler la largeur d'impulsion.

V(O OUT - Envoyez le signal VCO & une ou deux sources
via des cables TS de 3,5 mm.

WAVEFORM - Sélectionnez des formes d’onde d'impulsion,
de triangle ou en dents de scie pour le VCO.

PULSE WIDTH - Régle la modulation de largeur d'impulsion
enfonction de la tension recue a la prise PW MOD IN.

MOD MANUAL - Régle le rapport entre les parties
supérieure et inférieure de I'onde de pouls.

SYNCOUT - Envoie un signal de synchronisation
via un cable TSde 3,5 mm.

RANGE - Régle la plage de hauteur du VCO par pas d'octave.

SYNCIN - Accepte un signal de synchronisation via un cable
TSde3,5mm.

WEAK/STRONG - Détermine la précision
dela synchronisation.

PITCH - Ajuste finement la hauteur.

MOD LEVEL - Régle le niveau du signal connecté
alaprise MOD IN associée.

MOD IN - Accepte les tensions qui contrdlent
oumodulentle pas du VCO.

Bedienelemente
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PW MOD IN - Akzeptiert eine Spannung von einem
anderen Modul, um die Impulsbreite zu steuern.

V(O OUT - Senden Sie das VCO-Signal iiber
3,5-mm-TS-Kabel an eine oder zwei Quellen.

WAVEFORM - Wahlen Sie fiir den VCO Impuls-,
Dreieck- oder Sdgezahnwellenformen aus.

PULSE WIDTH - Stellt die Pulsweitenmodulation
basierend auf der an der PW MOD IN-Buchse
empfangenen Spannung ein.

MOD MANUAL - Legt das Verhaltnis zwischen
dem oberen und unteren Teil der Pulswelle fest.

SYNCOUT - Sendet ein Synchronisationssignal
{iber ein 3,5 mm TS-Kabel.

RANGE - Stellt den Tonhghenbereich
des VCO in Oktavschritten ein.

SYNCIN - Akzeptiert ein Synchronisationssignal
{iber ein 3,5 mm TS-Kabel.

WEAK/STRONG - Bestimmt die Genauigkeit
der Synchronisation.

PITCH - Feinabstimmung der Tonhdhe.

MOD LEVEL - Stellt den Pegel des Signals ein, das an die
zugehdrige MOD IN-Buchse angeschlossen ist.

MOD IN - Akzeptiert Spannungen, die die VCO-Tonhghe
steuern oder modulieren.

Controles
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PW MOD IN - Aceita uma tensao de outro médulo
para controlar a largura do pulso.

VCO OUT - Envie o sinal V(O para uma ou duas fontes
através de cabos TS de 3,5 mm.

WAVEFORM - Selecione formas de onda de pulso,
triangulo ou dente de serra para o VCO.

PULSE WIDTH - Ajusta a modulacdo da largura
de pulso com base na tensao recebida no conector
PWMOD IN.
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Quick Start Guide 9

MOD MANUAL - Define a proporgdo entre as partes
superior e inferior da onda de pulso.

SYNCOUT - Envia um sinal de sincronizacao
via cabo TS de 3,5 mm.

RANGE - Define a faixa de afinaao do V(O
em passos de oitava.

SYNCIN - Aceita sinal de sincronizacdo via cabo
TSde3,5mm.

WEAK/STRONG - Determina a precisao da sincronizagao.
PITCH - Afina o tom.

MOD LEVEL - Ajusta o nivel do sinal conectado ao
conector MOD IN associado.

MOD IN - Aceita tensdes que controlam ou modulam o
pitch do VCO.

Controlli

PW MOD IN - Accetta una tensione da un altro modulo
per controllare 'ampiezza dell'impulso.

VCO OUT - Inviare il segnale VCO a una o due sorgenti
tramite cavi TS da 3,5 mm.

WAVEFORM - Selezionare le forme d’onda a impulso,
triangolo o dente di sega per il VCO.

PULSE WIDTH - Regola la modulazione della larghezza
dell'impulso in base alla tensione ricevuta al jack PW
MOD IN.

MOD MANUAL - Imposta il rapporto tra le parti
superiore e inferiore dell'onda del polso.

SYNCOUT - Invia un segnale di sincronizzazione
tramite cavo TS da 3,5 mm.

RANGE - Imposta la gamma di intonazione del VCO
inincrementi di ottava.

SYNCIN - Accetta un segnale di sincronizzazione
tramite cavo TS da 3,5 mm.

WEAK/STRONG - Determina la precisione della
sincronizzazione.

PITCH - Ottimizza I'intonazione.

MOD LEVEL - Regolail livello del segnale collegato
al jack MOD IN associato.

MOD IN - Accetta tensioni che controllano o modulano
il passo del VCO.
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112 DUAL VCO Controls

Bediening

=

PW MOD IN - Accepteert een spanning van een andere
module om de pulsbreedte te regelen.

VCO OUT - Stuur het VCO-signaal naar een of twee
bronnen via TS-kabels van 3,5 mm.

WAVEFORM - Selecteer puls-, driehoek- of
zaagtandgolfvormen voor de VCO.

(4 PULSE WIDTH - Past de pulsbreedtemodulatie aan
op basis van de spanning die wordt ontvangen op
de PW MOD IN-aansluiting.

MOD MANUAL - Stelt de verhouding in tussen het
bovenste en onderste gedeelte van de pulsgolf.

(6 SYNCOUT - Verzendt een synchronisatiesignaal
via 3,5 mm TS-kabel.

RANGE - Stelt het toonhoogtebereik van de VCO
inin stappen van een octaaf.

SYNCIN - Accepteert een synchronisatiesignaal
via 3,5 mm TS-kabel.

() WEAK/STRONG - Bepaalt de nauwkeurigheid
van synchronisatie.

PITCH - Stemt de toonhoogte af.

MOD LEVEL - Past het niveau aan van het signaal dat
is aangesloten op de bijbehorende MOD IN-aansluiting.

MOD IN - Accepteert spanningen die de VCO-toonhoogte
regelen of moduleren.

Kontroller

PW MOD IN - Accepterar en spanning fran en annan
modul for att styra pulsbredden.

VIO OUT - Skicka V/CO-signalen till en eller tva kallor
via 3,5 mm TS-kablar.

WAVEFORM - Vdlj puls, triangel eller sdgtand
vagformer for VCO.

(4)  PULSE WIDTH - Justerar pulsbreddsmoduleringen baserat
pa den spanning som tas emot pa PW MOD IN-uttaget.

MOD MANUAL - Stéller in forhdllandet mellan de dvre
och nedre delarna av pulsvagen.

(6 SYNCOUT - Skickar en synkroniseringssignal
via 3,5 mm TS-kabel.

RANGE - Stéller in tonhgjdsomradet for VCO
i oktavsteg.

SYNCIN - Accepterar en synkroniseringssignal
via 3,5 mm TS-kabel.

(9 WEAK/STRONG - Bestimmer synkroniseringens

noggrannhet.

E @

PITCH - Finjusterar tonhojden.

MOD LEVEL - Justerar nivan pa signalen som ar ansluten
till det tillhgrande MOD IN-uttaget.

MOD IN - Accepterar spanningar som styr eller modulerar
V(O-tonhdjden.

Sterowanica
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PW MOD IN - Akceptuje napiecie zinnego modutu,
aby kontrolowac szeroko$¢ impulsu.

VCO OUT - Wyslij sygnat VCO do jednego lub dwdch
Zrédet za pomocg kabli TS 3,5 mm.

WAVEFORM - Wybierz przebiegi impulsowe,
tréjkatne lub pitoksztattne dla VCO.

PULSE WIDTH - Reguluje modulacje szerokosci impulsu w
oparciu o napiecie otrzymane w gniezdzie
PWMOD IN.

MOD MANUAL - Ustawia stosunek miedzy gérng
i dolng czescia fali tetna.

SYNCOUT - Wysyta sygnat synchronizacji
przez kabel TS 3,5 mm.

RANGE - Ustawia zakres wysokosci dZzwieku
VCO w krokach oktawowych.

SYNCIN - Przyjmuje sygnat synchronizacji
przez kabel TS 3,5 mm.

WEAK/STRONG - Okresla doktadnos¢ synchronizacji.
PITCH - Dostraja hoisko.

MOD LEVEL - Regulacja poziomu sygnatu podtaczonego
do skojarzonego gniazda MOD IN.

MOD IN - Akceptuje napiecia sterujace lub
modulujace wysokos¢ VCO.
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12 112 DUALVCO

Power Connection

P1 P2
2.1 Red Stripe 1= 2
= -

10=9

‘ 200 mm 10 15

0
rYs :‘— HOTUSED

16 +12v +12v
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|
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Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply

] GROUND

— -12v

1 2922

The module comes with the required power cable for connecting to a standard Eurorack power supply system. Follow these
steps to connect power to the module. It is easier to make these connections before the module has been mounted into a
rack case.

1. Turnthe power supply or rack case power off and disconnect the power cable.

2. Insert the 16-pin connector on the power cable into the socket on the power supply or rack case. The connector has a
tab that will align with the gap in the socket, so it cannot be inserted incorrectly. If the power supply does not have a
keyed socket, be sure to orient pin 1(-12 V) with the red stripe on the cable.

3. Insert the 10-pin connector into the socket on the back of the module. The connector has a tab that will align with
the socket for correct orientation.

4. After both ends of the power cable have been securely attached, you may mount the module in a case and turn on
the power supply.

Installation

The necessary screws are included with the module for mounting in a Eurorack case. Connect the power cable
before mounting.

Depending on the rack case, there may be a series of fixed holes spaced 2 HP apart along the length of the case, or a track

that allows individual threaded plates to slide along the length of the case. The free-moving threaded plates allow precise
positioning of the module, but each plate should be positioned in the approximate relation to the mounting holes in your

module before attaching the screws.

Hold the module against the Eurorack rails so that each of the mounting holes are aligned with a threaded rail or threaded
plate. Attach the screws part way to start, which will allow small adjustments to the positioning while you get them all
aligned. After the final position has been established, tighten the screws down.

Quick Start Guide 13

Conexion Eléctrica

P1 P2
21 Red Stripe 1—2
@E\
Ef
10=l9 L oruso
‘ 200mm +10 15 16 v o4 v
i GROUND ] GROUND
ﬁ ol-— :N L v
H = =

Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply

El mddulo viene con el cable de alimentacién necesario para conectarse a un sistema de suministro de energia Eurorack
estandar. Siga estos pasos para conectar la alimentacién al médulo. Es mds facil realizar estas conexiones antes de que el
mddulo se haya montado en una caja de rack.

1. Apague la fuente de alimentacion o la caja del bastidor y desconecte el cable de alimentacion.

2. Inserte el conector de 16 clavijas del cable de alimentacion en la toma de la fuente de alimentacion o en la caja del
bastidor. El conector tiene una pestafia que se alineard con el espacio en el zdcalo, por lo que no se puede insertar
incorrectamente. Si la fuente de alimentacion no tiene un enchufe con llave, asegurese de orientar el pin 1(-12 V) con
laraya roja en el cable.

3. Inserte el conector de 10 pines en el zécalo en la parte posterior del mddulo. El conector tiene una pestafia que se
alineard con el enchufe para una orientacién correcta.

4. Unavez que ambos extremos del cable de alimentacién se hayan conectado de forma sequra, puede montar el
médulo en una caja y encender la fuente de alimentacion.

Instalacion

Los tornillos necesarios se incluyen con el médulo para el montaje en una caja Eurorack. Conecte el cable de alimentacién
antes del montaje.

Dependiendo de la caja del bastidor, puede haber una serie de orificios fijos separados 2 HP a lo largo de la caja, o una
pista que permita que las placas roscadas individuales se deslicen a lo largo de la caja. Las placas roscadas de movimiento
libre permiten un posicionamiento preciso del médulo, pero cada placa debe colocarse en una relacion aproximada con los
orificios de montaje en sumédulo antes de colocar los tornillos.

Sostenga el mddulo contra los rieles Eurorack de modo que cada uno de los orificios de montaje esté alineado con un riel 0
placa roscada. Coloque los tornillos parcialmente para comenzar, lo que permitird pequefios ajustes en la posicion mientras
los alinea todos. Una vez establecida la posicion final, apriete los tornillos.

(EN
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Connexion Electrique

P1 P2
2.1 Red Stripe 1= 2
= -

10=9 oI mE—

16 +12v

‘ 200mm£10

1 crouno

|
olH— v

= o [

Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply

Le module est livré avec le cable d'alimentation requis pour la connexion a un systeme d’alimentation standard Eurorack.
Suivez ces étapes pour connecter |'alimentation au module. Il est plus facile d'effectuer ces connexions avant que le module

n’ait été monté dans un boitier en rack.

H
]

+12v

GROUND

-2y

Netzanschluss

ed Stripe-\

o

Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply

P1 P2
21 R 1= 2
@E\ =
EE:
10==l9 J
‘ 200mm 10 15 =216 :

Das Modul wird mit dem erforderlichen Stromkabel fiir den Anschluss an ein Standard-Eurorack-Stromversorgungssystem
geliefert. Befolgen Sie diese Schritte, um das Modul mit Strom zu versorgen. Es ist einfacher, diese Verbindungen

herzustellen, bevor das Modul in ein Rackgehduse eingebaut wurde.

HOTUSED

+12v

GROUND

-2y

H
|

1. Mettez le bloc d'alimentation ou le boitier de rack hors tension et débranchez le cable d'alimentation.

2. Insérezle connecteur a 16 broches du cable d'alimentation dans la prise du bloc d’alimentation ou du boitier du rack.
Le connecteur a une languette qui s'alignera avec I'espace dans la prise, afin qu'il ne puisse pas étre inséré de maniére
incorrecte. Sile bloc d'alimentation n'a pas de prise a clé, veillez a orienter la broche 1(-12 V) avec la bande rouge sur
e cable.

3. Insérezle connecteur a 10 broches dans la prise a 'arriére du module. Le connecteur a une languette qui s'alignera
avec la prise pour une orientation correcte.

4. Unefois que les deux extrémités du cable d'alimentation ont été solidement fixées, vous pouvez monter le module
dans un boitier et allumer I'alimentation.

Installation

Les vis nécessaires sont incluses avec le module pour le montage dans un boitier Eurorack. Connectez le cable
d’alimentation avant le montage.

Selon le cas de rack, il peut y avoir une série de trous fixes espacés de 2 HP sur la longueur du cas, ou une piste qui permet
aux plaques filetées individuelles de glisser le long de la longueur du cas. Les plaques filetées a déplacement libre
permettent un positionnement précis du module, mais chaque plaque doit étre positionnée approximativement par
rapport aux trous de montage de votre module avant de fixer les vis.

Maintenez le module contre les rails Eurorack de sorte que chacun des trous de montage soit aligné avec un rail fileté ou
une plaque filetée. Fixez les vis partiellement pour commencer, ce qui permettra de petits ajustements au positionnement
pendant que vous les alignerez tous. Une fois la position finale établie, serrez les vis vers le bas.

1. Schalten Sie das Netzteil oder das Rackgehduse aus und ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab.

2. Stecken Sie den 16-poligen Stecker am Netzkabel in die Buchse am Netzteil oder im Rack-Gehduse. Der Anschluss
verfiigt iiber eine Lasche, die an der Liicke in der Buchse ausgerichtet ist, sodass sie nicht falsch eingefiihrt werden
kann. Wenn das Netzteil keine Schliisselbuchse hat, achten Sie darauf, Pin 1(-12 V) mit dem roten Streifen am
Kabel auszurichten.

3. Stecken Sie den 10-poligen Stecker in die Buchse auf der Riickseite des Moduls. Der Anschluss verfiigt iiber eine
Lasche, die zur korrekten Ausrichtung an der Buchse ausgerichtet wird.

4. Nachdem beide Enden des Netzkabels fest angeschlossen wurden, konnen Sie das Modul in einem Gehduse
montieren und die Stromversorgung einschalten.

Installation

Die erforderlichen Schrauben sind im Lieferumfang des Moduls fiir die Montage in einem Eurorack-Gehéuse enthalten.

SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel vor der Montage an.

Abhéngig vom Rack-Gehause kann es eine Reihe von festen Lochern geben, die entlang der Lange des Gehéuses 2 PS
voneinander entfernt sind, oder eine Schiene, mit der einzelne Gewindeplatten entlang der Lénge des Gehduses gleiten
kdnnen. Die frei beweglichen Gewindeplatten ermdglichen eine préazise Positionierung des Moduls. Jede Platte sollte
jedoch in der ungefahren Beziehung zu den Befestigungsldchern in Ihrem Modul positioniert werden, bevor Sie die

Schrauben anbringen.

Halten Sie das Modul so gegen die Eurorack-Schienen, dass jedes der Befestigungslocher mit einer Gewindeschiene oder
einer Gewindeplatte ausgerichtet ist. Bringen Sie die Schrauben teilweise an, um zu beginnen. Dadurch kénnen Sie die
Position geringfiigig anpassen, wahrend Sie alle ausrichten. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest, nachdem die endgiiltige

Position festgelegt wurde.

Quick Start Guide
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Conexao de Forca

P1 P2

2.1 Red Stripe 1= 2
= -
oot 00

OO0 :‘— HOTUSED

16 +12v +12v

10==9
‘ 200mm =+ 10

1 crouno ] GROUND

ﬁ OB— - — v
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Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply

-3

0 mddulo vem com o cabo de alimentacéo necessério para conectar a um sistema de fonte de alimentacao Eurorack padrao.

Siga estas etapas para conectar a alimentagdo ao médulo. E mais facil fazer essas conexdes antes que o modulo seja
montado em um gabinete de rack.

1. Desligue a fonte de alimentacdo ou o gabinete do rack e desconecte o cabo de alimentagao.

2. Insira o conector de 16 pinos do cabo de alimentacao no soquete da fonte de alimentacao ou no gabinete do rack.
0 conector tem uma aba que se alinharé com a lacuna no soquete, portanto, ndo pode ser inserido incorretamente.
Se a fonte de alimentacdo ndo tiver um soquete chaveado, certifique-se de orientar o pino 1(-12 V) com a faixa
vermelha no cabo.

3. Insira o conector de 10 pinos no soquete na parte traseira do médulo. O conector possui uma guia que se alinha ao
soquete para orientacao correta.

4. Depois que ambas as extremidades do cabo de alimentacdo estiverem firmemente conectadas, vocé pode montar o
modulo em um gabinete e ligar a fonte de alimentacdo.

Instalacao

Os parafusos necessdrios estao incluidos com 0 mddulo para montagem em uma caixa Eurorack. Conecte o cabo de
alimentacdo antes da montagem.

Dependendo da caixa do rack, pode haver uma série de orificios fixos espacados de 2 HP ao longo do comprimento da caixa,
ou um trilho que permite que placas roscadas individuais deslizem ao longo do comprimento da caixa. As placas roscadas
de movimento livre permitem o posicionamento preciso do modulo, mas cada placa deve ser posicionada em uma relacao
aproximada com os orificios de montagem em seu modulo antes de prender os parafusos.

Segure 0 médulo contra os trilhos Eurorack de forma que cada um dos orificios de montagem fiquem alinhados com
um trilho ou placa rosqueada. Prenda os parafusos parcialmente para comegar, o que permitird pequenos ajustes no
posicionamento enquanto vocé os alinha. Depois de estabelecida a posicdo final, aperte os parafusos.

Quick Start Guide 17

Connessione di Alimentazione

P1 P2
21 Red Stripe 1—2
@E\
Ef
10=l9 L oruso
‘ 200mm +10 15 16 v o4 v
i GROUND ] GROUND
ﬁ ol-— :N L v
H = =

Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply

[l modulo viene fornito con il cavo di alimentazione necessario per il collegamento a un sistema di alimentazione Eurorack
standard. Sequire questi passaggi per collegare I'alimentazione al modulo. E piti facile effettuare questi collegamenti prima
che il modulo sia stato montato in un case rack.

1. Spegnere I'alimentatore o il case del rack e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione.

2. Inserireil connettore a 16 pin del cavo di alimentazione nella presa sull'alimentatore o sul case del rack. Il connettore
ha una linguetta che si allineera con lo spazio nella presa, quindi non pud essere inserito in modo errato. Se
I'alimentatore non dispone di una presa con chiave, assicurarsi di orientare il pin 1(-12 V) con la striscia rossa sul cavo.

3. Inserireil connettore a 10 pin nella presa sul retro del modulo. Il connettore ha una linguetta che si allineera con la
presa per un corretto orientamento.

4. Dopo che entrambe le estremita del cavo di alimentazione sono state fissate saldamente, & possibile montare il
modulo in una custodia e accendere 'alimentatore.

Installazione

Le viti necessarie sono incluse con il modulo per il montaggio in una custodia Eurorack. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione
prima del montaggio.

Aseconda del case del rack, potrebbero esserci una serie di fori fissi distanziati di 2 HP I'uno dall'altro lungo la lunghezza
del case, o un binario che consente alle singole piastre filettate di scorrere lungo la lunghezza del case. Le piastre filettate
amovimento libero consentono un posizionamento preciso del modulo, ma ciascuna piastra deve essere posizionata in
relazione approssimativa con i fori di montaggio nel modulo prima di fissare le viti.

Tenere il modulo contro le guide Eurorack in modo che ciascuno dei fori di montaggio sia allineato con una guida filettata o
una piastra filettata. Attacca le viti in parte per iniziare, il che consentira piccoli aggiustamenti al posizionamento mentre le
fai allineare tutte. Dopo aver stabilito la posizione finale, serrare le viti.
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Stroomaansluiting

2.1 Red Stripe 1= 2
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Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply

De module wordt geleverd met de benodigde voedingskabel voor aansluiting op een standaard Eurorack-voedingssysteem.

Volg deze stappen om de module van stroom te voorzien. Het is gemakkelijker om deze aansluitingen te maken voordat de
module in een rekbehuizing is gemonteerd.

1. Schakel de voeding of de rekbehuizing uit en koppel de voedingskabel los.

2. Steek de 16-pins connector van de voedingskabel in de aansluiting op de voedingseenheid of rekbehuizing. De
connector heeft een lipje dat wordt uitgelijnd met de opening in de socket, zodat deze niet verkeerd kan worden
geplaatst. Als de voeding geen contactdoos met sleutel heeft, zorg er dan voor dat pen 1 (-12 V) met de rode streep
op de kabel wordt georiénteerd.

3. Steek de 10-pins connector in de aansluiting aan de achterkant van de module. De connector heeft een lipje dat
uitgelijnd is met de aansluiting voor de juiste oriéntatie.

4. Nadat beide uiteinden van de voedingskabel stevig zijn bevestigd, kunt u de module in een hoesje monteren en
de voeding inschakelen.

Installatie

De benodigde schroeven worden bij de module geleverd voor montage in een Eurorack-koffer. Sluit de voedingskabel aan
voor montage.

Afhankelijk van de rackbehuizing kan er een reeks vaste gaten zijn die 2 HP uit elkaar liggen over de lengte van de
behuizing, of een rail waarmee afzonderlijke platen met schroefdraad langs de lengte van de behuizing kunnen
schuiven. De vrij bewegende plaatjes met schroefdraad maken een nauwkeurige positionering van de module mogelijk,
maar elke plaat moet ongeveer in verhouding tot de montagegaten in uw module worden geplaatst voordat u de
schroeven bevestigt.

Houd de module tegen de Eurorack-rails zodat elk van de montagegaten is uitgelijnd met een rail met schroefdraad of
een plaat met schroefdraad. Bevestig de schroeven halverwege om te beginnen, waardoor kleine aanpassingen aan
de positionering mogelijk zijn terwijl u ze allemaal uitgelijnd krijgt. Nadat de definitieve positie is bepaald, draait u

de schroeven vast.
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Stromanslutning
P1 P2
21 Red Stripe 1= 2
@E\ T
E:
10_9 I HOT USED
15 16 +12v +12v
200 mm + 10
‘ i GROUND 'N’l—l GROUND
oo
ol-— e — v
o et -

Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply

Modulen levereras med den stromkabel som krévs for att ansluta till ett vanligt Eurorack-ndtaggregat. Folj dessa steg for
attansluta strom till modulen. Det dr ldttare att gora dessa anslutningar innan modulen har monterats i ett rackfodral.

1. Stangav strommen eller rackhéljet och koppla bort strémkabeln.

2. Sdttiden 16-poliga kontakten pa strémkabeln i uttaget pa ndtaggregatet eller rackfodralet. Kontaktdonet har en flik
som kommer i linje med springan i uttaget sa att den inte kan sattas in felaktigt. Om stromforsorjningen inte har ett
nyckeluttag, se till att orientera stift 1 (-12 V) med den réda remsan pd kabeln.

3. Sétti10-polig kontakt i uttaget pa baksidan av modulen. Kontaktdonet har en flik som kommer i linje med uttaget
for korrekt orientering.

4. Narbada dndarna av strémkabeln har anslutits ordentligt kan du montera modulen i ett fodral och sla pa
stromforsorjningen.

Installation
De nédvéndiga skruvarna ingdr i modulen fér montering i ett Eurorack-fodral. Anslut stromkabeln fore montering.

Beroende pd stativholjet kan det finnas en serie fasta hal som ar atskilda 2 hk Iangs hdljets langd eller ett spar som gor att
enskilda gdngade plattor kan glida langs hdljets langd. De fritt rorliga gangade plattorna méjliggor exakt positionering av
modulen, men varje platta hor placeras i ungefarlig relation till monteringshélen i din modul innan skruvarna fésts.

Hall modulen mot Eurorack-skenorna sd att var och en av monteringshalen ligger i linje med en gangad skena eller géngad
platta. Fést skruvarna delvis for att borja, vilket gor det mdjligt att justera sma positioner medan du justerar dem alla. N&r
den slutliga positionen har faststallts drar du at skruvarna.

(NL
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Podlaczenie zasilania

P1 P2
2.1 Red Stripe 1= 2
= N =
Bak °
10H 9 M I HOT USED
‘ zoo mmi.lo 15 16 +12v 4 +12v
i GROUND —I (GROUND
oo
Ol— v e — v
& e

Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply

Do modutu dotaczony jest wymagany kabel zasilajacy do podtaczenia do standardowego systemu zasilania
Eurorack. Wykonaj ponizsze czynnosci, aby podtaczy¢ zasilanie do modutu. tatwiej jest wykonac te potaczenia przed
zamontowaniem modutu w obudowie rack.

1. Wylacz zasilacz lub obudowe szafy i odtacz kabel zasilajacy.

2. Wt6z 16-stykowe ztacze przewodu zasilajacego do gniazda w zasilaczu lub w szafie typu Rack. Ztacze ma wypustke,
ktdra bedzie wyréwnana ze szczeling w gniezdzie, wiec nie mozna jej nieprawidtowo wozy¢. Jesli zasilacz nie ma
gniazda z kluczem, nalezy zorientowac styk 1(-12 V) z czerwonym paskiem na kablu.

3. Wtdz 10-pinowe zt3cze do gniazda z tytu modutu. Ztacze ma wypustke, ktora bedzie wyréwnana z gniazdem, aby
zapewnic prawidfowa orientagje.

4. Posolidnym zamocowaniu obu koricdw kabla zasilajacego mozna zamontowac modut w obudowie i wiczy¢ zasilacz.

Instalacja

Do modutu dotaczone s3 niezbedne Sruby do montazu w skrzynce Eurorack. Podtacz kabel zasilajacy przed montazem.
W zaleznosci od obudowy szafy moze wystepowac szereg statych otwordw rozmieszczonych w odstepach 2 HP na catej

dtugosci obudowy lub prowadnica, ktéra umozliwia przesuwanie pojedynczych gwintowanych ptyt wzdtuz catej obudowy.

Swobodnie poruszajace sie gwintowane ptytki umozliwiaja precyzyjne ustawienie modutu, ale kazda ptyta powinna by¢
ustawiona w przyblizeniu w stosunku do otwordw montazowych w module przed przykreceniem srub.

Przytrzymaj modut na szynach Eurorack, tak aby kazdy z otworéw montazowych byt wyréwnany z szyna gwintowang lub
ptyta gwintowana. Wkrec¢ $ruby czesciowo, aby rozpoczac, co pozwoli na drobne korekty potozenia, gdy wszystkie zostang
wyréwnane. Po ustaleniu ostatecznego potozenia dokrecic $ruby.
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Connect end P1 to the module socket
Connect end P2 to the power supply
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AR IE Specifications (EN
P1 . P2
21 Redstripe 12
E% T 2x3.5mmTS jacks, PW level -0 10 UNity gain
oo} 1 Type DC coupled
10==9 sl [ Horuseo PW manual 50% to min
‘ 200 mm + 10 . :;::"n Lean ;::"D Impedance 70K, unbalanced Waveform Triangle, sawtooth, pulse
I oo Maximum input level +10V, 4% per volt AR
E ﬁ oml— oR{— m Range 32,168, 4,2
Type 4x3.5mmTS jacks, Pitch *1octave
Connect end P1 to the module socket P DC coupled Weak/strong Sync mode select
Connect end P2 to the power supply
Impedance 1kQ, unbalanced Mod level -c0 t0 Unity gain
S BRI, BT SR Foad BIE RS, R R T TR R, 750 Maximum outputfvel 10Vpp A
BRAREEIN AL, TSRS ER S, Frequengyrange with i 1011150 sl fuorad
90 mA (+12V),
1 KRR AR AL AERRLIR, AR RIR A Frequency range using - Corrent drav 70mA (-12)
2 YIRS A 16 $HER SRS E LRI, SRS AR E, E R R S exteral (V [ Physial
SEOIRIBAT 37, BELL TR & R A N . MR IR SRR, WWHRRIGIEE 1 (12V) 0T 5 CHOT— 81129 xd6mm
4 T SR Type ﬁéfoi;m TS jacks, (3.2x5.1x1.8")
Rack unit: 16 HP
30 SHERSHE RS T EEE, SR RAE— R, R SR SR FUEBER, — T— \;‘ :“' S o
! eight 0.2 kg (0.44 Ibs
4. EFEERERIBLNFIRZE, SRR 2R EERIITHER, Maximum input level 10V p-p
N Minimum input to trigger 2.5Vp-
§é§ p 99 p-p
BERBERT T ZRYSEET, ATIS H R 3E7E Eurorack FHREERT, B EIERRIRE, Type 2x3.5mm TS jacks,
. . . DC coupled
IRIEV M AERE, TEESE—RIIBHAEK A AR 2HP B TL, i B — & RiF £ MRLHR -~ 10 ahalanced
R EF B RS . TSR IRRSR AT S FE Ak, B R ER LR 8, HES mpedance ,unbatance
MEMI B S FREALABB—TE %R, Maximum output evel 10Vp-p
.
BAEHREETE Eurorack S8 b, BUESA 227U SI2LIS S BEUR T 7o WA TFIABIRIRLL, FEX 5 ——— pET—
BT S B TR, MR A S, 1R I85T, Type ammed
Impedance 50 kQ, unbalanced
(Vrange +10V,1V/oct
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HRSH

Bk R A

sem ZEX%%S*QETS L,
REHL 70k0, FE
BAMABTE +10V, 4% Gk
s E%S%ETS 7L,
673 1k, R
RAHIHBETE 10Vp-p

FeHNER CV RISAZRSER 10 Hz to 500 Hz
gggfgé\l 1Hzto 30 kHz

s ZEX%_S*;ETS 7L,
FE#T 100 kQ, RF-f
RABNERTF 10V p-p

fh REIR NN 25Vp-p

s ZEX%S%ETS 7L,
673 1k, R
RAHIHBTE 10V p-p

FEHMA

E:Sid) 6x3.5mmTS #&FL, k7n
[izk7 50kQ, N
(V3EE +10V, 1V/oct

PW L -0 EEATIMEE

PW Fzh 50% Z#&/h

i3 =R, FiEK, kb

S 32,16, 8,42

iR =TN\E

55/58 EEZEEWr2d

TSR -oo FEEAMTINEE
BiR

FE R 4 K2 Eurorack

e
Y

Rt B2x51318).

HLER AL 16 HP

3 0.2 kg (0.44 Ibs)

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION COMPLIANCE
INFORMATION

Behringer

112DUALVCO

Responsible Party Name: Music Tribe Commercial NV Inc.

Address: 122 E.42nd St.1,
8th Floor NY, NY 10168,
United States

Email Address: legal@musictribe.com

112DUALVCO

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

o Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
o Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

o Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

o Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help.

This equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Important information:

Changes or modifications to the equipment not expressly approved
by Music Tribe can void the user’s authority to use the equipment.
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Hereby, Music Tribe declares that this product is in compliance
with Directive 2014/30/EU, Directive 2011/65/EU and Amendment
2015/863/EU, Directive 2012/19/EU, Regulation 519/2012 REACH
SVHCand Directive 1907/2006/EC.

Full text of EU DoC s available at https://community.musictribe.com/

EU Representative: Music Tribe Brands DK A/S
Address: Gammel Strand 44, DK-1202 Kebenhavn K, Denmark

UK Representative: Music Tribe Brands UK Ltd.
Address: 8™ Floor, 20 Farringdon Street London EC4A 4AB,
United Kingdom

Correct disposal of this product: This symbol

indicates that this product must not be disposed of

with household waste, according to the WEEE

Directive (2012/19/EU) and your national law.

This product should be taken to a collection center

E— licensed for the recycling of waste electrical and

electronic equipment (EEE). The mishandling of this type of waste
could have a possible negative impact on the environment and
human health due to potentially hazardous substances that are
generally associated with EEE. At the same time, your cooperation
inthe correct disposal of this product will contribute to the efficient
use of natural resources. For more information about where you can
take your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your local
city office, or your household waste collection service.

A S:112DUALVCO & B8 5% HE8s
#1I3% 7 Music Tribe Commercial FZE -
Made in China FE &S

CAN ICES—003 (B)/NMB-003 (B)
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